BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Director of the Manufactured Housing and
) 

Modular Units Program of the Public 
)
Service Commission,



)






)




Complainant,

)







)

v.





)

Case No. MC-2005-  






)



America’s Home Brokers, Inc.,
 
)






)







Respondent.

)

COMPLAINT


COMES NOW the Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Public Service Commission (“Director” and  “Program”), by and through the Missouri Public Service Commission’s (“Commission”) Office of General Counsel and for his Complaint against Respondent America’s Home Brokers, Inc. (“America’s Home”) states as follows:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1.
Respondent is a Missouri corporation with its principal place of business at 345 John Deere Drive, Moscow Mills, Missouri.

2.
On February 28, 2003, America’s Home, through its principal officers Todd Fruend and Kristen Cook, filed an Application for a Manufactured Home Certificate of Dealer Registration. (See Appendix A.) The Director issued Certificate of Dealer Registration No. 905304 to America’s Home on April 22, 2003. (See Appendix B.) The certificate was valid until January 15, 2004. On February 12, 2004, America’s Home, through its principal officer Todd Fruend, filed a renewal application for a Manufactured Home Certificate of Dealer Registration. (See Appendix C.) A 2004 registration was not issued because applicant did not submit a Statement of No Taxes Due from the Department of Revenue.  

3.
The Commission has jurisdiction over manufactured homes and manufactured home dealers pursuant to Chapter 700, RSMo Supp. 2003.

4.
In Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-120.031, the Commission delegated to the Director all of its powers pertaining to manufactured homes under Chapter 700, RSMo 2000, “except the powers to revoke, deny, refuse to renew or place on probation a registration under section 700.090, RSMo, ” which are retained by the Commission.

5.
Section 700.025, RSMo Supp. 2003, states: “No dealer…shall alter or cause to be altered any new manufactured home…to which a seal has been affixed, if such alteration or conversion causes the manufactured home…to be in violation of the code.”

6. Section 700.045(1), RSMo Supp. 2003, declares it shall be a misdemeanor “[t]o manufacture, rent, lease, sell or offer to sell any manufactured home… after January 1, 1977, unless there is in effect a registration with the commission.”

7. Section 700.045(4), RSMo Supp. 2003, states it shall be a misdemeanor “[t]o alter a manufactured home…in a manner prohibited by the provisions of 700.010 to 700.115.”

8.
Section 700.045(5), RSMo Supp. 2003, declares that it shall be a misdemeanor “[t]o fail to correct within a reasonable time not to exceed ninety days after being ordered to do so in writing by an authorized representative of the commission a code violation in a new manufactured home…owned, manufactured or sold if the same is manufactured after January 1, 1974.”

9.
Section 700.065, RSMo 2000, states: “All manufactured homes located in this state shall be anchored and tied down in accordance with the standards promulgated by the commission pursuant to the provisions of sections 700.010 to 700.115.”

10.
Section 700.090.1, RSMo Supp. 2003, states: “Every manufacturer or dealer of manufactured homes who sells or offers for sale, on consignment or otherwise, a manufactured or modular home from or in the state of Missouri shall register each location with the commission.”

11.
Section 700.100.3(6), RSMo Supp. 2003, provides that it is a grounds for the Commission to suspend, revoke, or place on probation a dealer’s registration if the dealer:

… fail[s] to arrange for the proper initial setup of any new manufactured home or modular unit sold from or in the state of Missouri, unless the dealer receives a written waiver of that service from the purchaser or his or her authorized agent.

12.
Section 700.115.2, RSMo 2000, states that whoever violates the provisions of Chapter 700 “shall be liable to the state of Missouri for a civil penalty in an amount which shall not exceed one thousand dollars for each such violation. Each violation of this chapter shall constitute a separate violation with respect to each manufactured home or with respect to each failure or refusal to allow or perform an act required by this chapter….”


13.
Section 700.455.1(2), RSMo 2000, indicates that a dealer shall identify a  “bona fide established place of business…for the selling, bartering, trading or exchanging of manufactured homes, where the public may contact the owner or operator at any reasonable time and where the books, records, files, and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business shall be kept and maintained.”

Count One

14. 
On July 26, 2002, Carol Gray purchased a Spirit Homes manufactured home; model number 5059, serial number BC02AL0131841AB (“Gray Home”), from America’s Home. (See Appendix D.)

15.
America’s Home did not receive a valid waiver of setup responsibilities from Carol Gray as part of the purchase agreement.  

16.
On March 17, 2003, Carol Gray filed an Inspection Request Form with the Director. (See Appendix E.)

17.
On April 15, 2003, Kathy Haberstroh, an inspector for the Program, conducted an inspection of the Gray Home and filed a report citing an unauthorized alteration, and setup and anchoring deficiencies of the Gray Home. (See Appendix F.)

18.
On April 24, 2003, Ms. Haberstroh sent a letter to America’s Home enclosing a copy of said inspection report and directing America’s Home to correct the deficiencies within 15 days. (See Appendix G.)

19. On August 27, 2003, Ms. Haberstroh re-inspected the Gray Home and filed a report noting that some of the deficiencies had not been corrected.  (See Appendix H.)  

20. On September 4, 2003, Ms. Haberstroh sent a second letter to America’s Home directing it to correct the remaining deficiencies within 10 days and requesting that a work order signed by the Homeowner be submitted indicating that the setup deficiencies have been corrected. (See Appendix I.)

21. On December 15, 2003, America’s Home filed an Application for Permission to Alter a Manufactured Home, for the installation of whirlpool jets to the master bathtub in the Gray Home. (See Appendix J.)

22. On December 30, 2003, Ms. Haberstroh conducted a re-inspection of the Gray Home and filed a report noting that some of the items from the inspection performed on April 15, 2003 were not corrected. (See Appendix K.)

23. On January 5, 2004, Ms. Haberstroh sent a third letter to America’s Home directing it to correct the setup deficiencies within 10 days. (See Appendix L.)  

24. On January 5, 2004, Gene Winn, Inspector Supervisor for the Program, informed America’s Home that its application to alter a manufactured home was not approved and that the Program needed additional information before the application could be approved. (See Appendix M.) 

25. On February 23, 2004, Tim Haden, an authorized inspector of the Program, conducted a re-inspection of the Gray Home. As a result of the re-inspection, Mr. Haden filed an inspection report, which cited deficiencies on the original inspection report dated April 15, 2003, that had not been corrected, as well as noting new deficiencies not previously reported. (See Appendix N.) 

26. On February 24, 2004, Mr. Haden sent a letter to America’s Home enclosing a copy of the said re-inspection report and directing America’s Home to correct all setup deficiencies within 20 days. (See Appendix O.)

27. On March 25, 2004, Mr. Haden sent a letter to America’s Home informing it that he had not received any signed work orders or the alteration application as required. He requested that all deficiencies be corrected and paperwork be submitted. (See Appendix P.)

28. On May 11, 2004, Mr. Haden conducted a re-inspection of the Gray Home and noted the items that still needed to be corrected by the America’s Home. (See Appendix Q.)

29. As of the date of this Complaint, the Director has not received any work orders or

other documentation from America’s Home indicating that the setup deficiencies on the Gray Home have been corrected, nor has the Director received a complete application for permission to alter a manufactured home for the installation of the whirlpool jets to the tub in the master bathroom. 


Wherefore, for Count One, the Director respectfully requests that the Commission find that America’s Home violated §§ 700.025, 700.045(4) and (5), and 700.100.3(6), RSMo Supp. 2003, and 700.065, RSMo 2000, and authorize the Director to seek civil penalties from America’s Home pursuant to § 700.115.2, RSMo 2000.

Count Two

30. On October 26, 2002, Linda Cameron and Rochelle Sassmann purchased a Spirit/Cavalier Homes manufactured home; model number LS05E5019, serial number 60719, from America’s Home. (See Appendix R.)

31. America’s Home did not receive a valid waiver of setup responsibilities from Linda Cameron and Rochelle Sassmann as part of the purchase agreement.

32. On February 19, 2004, Linda Cameron and Rochelle Sassmann filed an inspection request with the Director. (See Appendix S.)

33. On March 15, 2004, Tim Haden, an inspector for the Program, conducted an inspection and filed an inspection report with the Director. (See Appendix T.)

34. On March 17, 2004, Mr. Haden sent a letter to America’s Home enclosing a copy of the said inspection report and directing that America’s Home correct all setup and alteration deficiencies within 20 days. (See Appendix U.)

35. On May 11, 2004, Mr. Haden conducted a re-inspection and found that some of the deficiencies had not been corrected. (See Appendix V.)

36. As of the date of this Complaint, the Director has not received any work orders or

other evidence from America’s Home Brokers, Inc., indicating that the setup deficiencies and repairs on the Linda Cameron and Rochelle Sassmann home have been completed, nor has the Director received any applications for permission to alter a manufactured home for the installation of the whirlpool pump & jets to the tub in the master bathroom.

Wherefore, for Count Two, the Director respectfully requests that the Commission find that America’s Home violated §§ 700.025, 700.045(4) and (5), and 700.100.3(6), RSMo Supp. 2003, and authorize the Director to seek civil penalties from America’s Home pursuant to § 700.115.2, RSMo 2000.

Count Three

37. On March 28, 2004, Gary and Jean Williams purchased a Cavalier Homes manufactured home; serial number CV02AL0258475AB (“Williams Home”), purchased from America’s Home. (See Appendix W.)

38. America’s Home did not receive a valid waiver of setup responsibilities from Gary and Jean Williams as part of the purchase agreement.

39. On March 11, 2004, Jean Williams filed an inspection request form with the Director, on a (See Appendix X.)

40. On March 29, 2004, Mr. Tim Haden, an inspector of the Program, conducted an inspection of the Williams Home and filed an inspection report with the Director. (See Appendix Y.)

41. On March 31, 2004, Mr. Haden sent a letter to America’s Home enclosing a copy of said inspection report and directed America’s Home to correct the setup and anchoring deficiencies within 20 days. (See Appendix Z.)

42. On May 11, 2004, Mr. Haden re-inspected the Williams Home and found that some of the setup and anchoring deficiencies had not been corrected. (See Appendix AA.)

43. As of the date of this Complaint, the Director has not received any work orders or

other documentation from America’s Home indicating that all setup and anchoring deficiencies on the Williams Home have been completed. 


Wherefore, for Count Three, the Director respectfully requests that the Commission find that America’s Home violated §§ 700.045(5) and 700.100.3(6), RSMo Supp. 2003, and 700.065, RSMo 2000, and authorize the Director to seek civil penalties from America’s Home pursuant to § 700.115.2, RSMo 2000. 

Count Four

44. On June 19, 2002, Keith and Theresa Kennon purchased a Cavalier Homes manufactured home; serial number CV02AL0258215AB (“Kennon Home”), from America’s Home. (See Appendix BB.)

45. America’s Home did not receive a valid waiver of setup responsibilities from Keith and Teresa Kennon as part of the purchase agreement

46. On February 19, 2004, Theresa Kennon filed an inspection request form with the Director. (See Appendix CC.)

47. On March 15, 2004, Tim Haden, an Inspector for the Program, conducted an inspection on the Kennon Home and filed a report with the Director. (See Appendix DD.)

48. In March 2004, Mr. Haden sent a letter, inadvertently dated February 15, 2004, to America’s Home enclosing a copy of said inspection report and directing them to correct the deficiencies within 20 days. (Appendix EE.)

49. On May 11, 2004, Mr. Haden conducted a re-inspection on the Kennon Home and found that not all of the deficiencies had been corrected. (Appendix FF.)

50. As of the date of this Complaint, the Director has not received any work orders or any other documentation from America’s Home indicating that all setup deficiencies on the Kennon Home have been corrected.


Wherefore, for Count Four, the Director respectfully requests that the Commission find that America’s Home violated §§ 700.045(5), 700.100.3(6), RSMo Supp. 2003, and authorize the Director to seek civil penalties from America’s Home pursuant to § 700.115.2, RSMo 2000. 

COUNT FIVE

51. On February 12, 2004, Tim Haden and Gene Winn, inspectors for the Program, conducted an inspection of the America’s Home dealer lot and as a result of the inspection, placed prohibited sale notices (“red-tags”) on 12 homes in inventory, as America’s Home was not registered as a manufactured home dealer with the Commission. (See Appendix GG.)

52. On March 17, 2004, Mr. Haden stopped by the America’s Home dealer lot to deliver some consumer complaint inspection reports and noted that two of the homes previously red-tagged were missing, and he also red-tagged another unit that had been added to the lot inventory. Mr. Haden spoke with an America’s Home salesperson, Angie Ruckel, and asked to see the manufactured home files and was informed that the files were maintained off-site.  Mr. Haden also spoke with Mr. Todd Fruend by phone and requested the manufactured home files and was referred to Mr. Fruend’s attorney. As a result of the inspection, Mr. Haden filed a report with the Director. (See Appendix HH.)

53. On March 19, 2004, Ron Pleus, Program Director sent a letter by certified mail and by fax to Mr. Fruend, of America’s Home, informing him that the red-tagged homes could not be moved from the lot unless they had been sold prior to February 12, 2004. Mr. Pleus also requested that sales invoices for the missing homes be provided to the Director by March 26, 2004.  (See Appendix II.)

54. On April 29, 2004, Mr. Haden went to the America’s Home dealer lot to check the inventory and found another unit added to the lot inventory and red-tagged it, bringing the total of red-tagged units to 14.

55. On June 21, 2004, Mr. Haden went to the America’s Home dealer lot to check the inventory and found that only three of the original 14 homes that had been red-tagged were still on site. 

56. As of the date of this complaint, America’s Home has not provided the Director with proper sales invoices for the missing homes and has not attempted to register as a manufactured home dealer.


Wherefore, for Count Five, the Director respectfully requests that the Commission find that America’s Home violated §§ 700.455.1(2), RSMo 2000 and 700.090.1, RSMo Supp. 2003, and authorize the Director to seek civil penalties from America’s Home pursuant to § 700.115.2, RSMo 2000. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF


WHEREFORE, the Director respectfully requests that the Commission:

a. find that America’s Home failed to properly comply with the setup procedures for a manufactured home dealer and to correct those setup deficiencies within a reasonable amount of time;

b. find that America’s Home altered a manufactured home and failed to obtain approval for the alteration;

c. find that America’s Home failed to correctly anchor a manufactured home;.        

d. find that America’s Home failed to correct various code violations as identified in the inspection reports within ninety days after being ordered to do so in writing by an authorized representative of the Commission; 

e. authorize the Director to seek civil penalties from America’s Home; and 

f. issue such other findings and orders as it considers to be just and reasonable in this cause.   

Respectfully submitted,

DANA K. JOYCE

General Counsel

/s/ Mary E. Weston

Mary E. Weston

Assistant General Counsel

Missouri Bar No.  54669

Attorney for the Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Missouri Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-6726

(573) 751-9285  (Fax)

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 22nd day of July 2004.


/s/ Mary E. Weston

America’s Homes Broker’s Inc

345 John Deere Drive

Moscow Mills, MO 63362

